

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE
United States Attorney
VINCENT M. GARVEY
Deputy Branch Director
JEFFREY M. SMITH
Trial Attorney
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. BOX 883
WASHINGTON, DC 20044
(202) 514-5751

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEW JERSEY PEACE ACTION,) HONORABLE JOSE L. LINARES
et al.)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) 2:08-cv-02315-JLL-CCC
)
GEORGE W. BUSH, PRESIDENT)
OF THE UNITED STATES, IN HIS)
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,)
)
Defendant.)
)
) Motion Date: December 1, 2008

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claim..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing. 11

 1. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Judicially Redressable..... 13

 2. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Fail to Establish Standing for Additional Reasons..... 17

 a. Plaintiffs’ Opposition to United States Foreign Policy, Regardless of How Strongly Felt, Does Not Constitute a Concrete and Particularized Injury Sufficient to Confer Standing..... 17

 b. The Fact that Plaintiffs Voted For or Against Representatives Who Had Not Voted on a Declaration of War Does Not Confer Standing.. 18

 c. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing Based on Their Status as Taxpayers. 21

 d. Plaintiffs Rogivin and Berlinrut Cannot Bring Suit Based on the Military Service of Their Adult Children. 21

e.	Plaintiff Wheeler Cannot Bring Suit To Challenge Orders Given by His Commander in Chief, and to the Extent that Plaintiffs Rogivin and Berlinrut Claim Injury Based on Their Sons' Service, They Are Similarly Barred	23
B.	Plaintiffs' Claim Is Barred by the Political Question Doctrine	24
II.	Plaintiffs' Claim Lacks Merit.	33
A.	A Formal Declaration of War Is Not Required in Order for the President to Commence Hostilities To Protect American Interests.	33
B.	The Joint Resolution Is Not an Unconstitutional Delegation	39
C.	The President's Article II Powers Empower Him to Order Military Action Even in the Absence of Congressional Authorization.	42
	CONCLUSION.	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).	21
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).	10, 11
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).	40
<i>Ange v. Bush</i> , 752 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1990).	25, 27, 28
<i>Atlee v. Laird</i> , 347 F. Supp. 689 (E.D. Pa. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 411 U.S. 911 (1973)..	passim
<i>Atlee v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 911 (1973)..	29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).	24, 26, 27
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37 (1800).	35
<i>Brewer v. Lewis</i> , 989 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1993)..	22
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (2000).	19, 25
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)..	23
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).	16
<i>Conyers v. Reagan</i> , 578 F. Supp. 324 (D.D.C 1984), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 765 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	25
<i>Crockett v. Reagan</i> , 558 F. Supp. 893 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (per curiam).	26
<i>DaCosta v. Laird</i> , 471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973).	26

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006). 10

Davis v. FEC, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).. 16

Doe v. Bush, 257 F. Supp. 2d 436 (D. Mass. 2003). 31

Doe v. Bush, 322 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2003). 32

Doe v. Bush, 323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003). passim

Drinan v. Nixon, 364 F. Supp. 854 (D. Mass. 1973). 26

Evans v. Lynn, 537 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1975).. 18

Fleming v. Page, 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850). 43

Forthington v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923). 21

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992). 15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000). 12, 15

Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001). 9

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981). 24

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952).. 24

Hearst v. Black, 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936). 15

Holtzman v. Schlesinger, 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973). 26

Humphrey v. Baker, 848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988).. 40

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983).. 34

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994). 9

Kucinich v. Bush, 236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002). 20

Lance v. Coffman, 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007). 22

Liese v. Local Bd. 102, 314 F. Supp. 521 (E.D. Mo. 1970). 22

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996). 40

Lowry v. Reagan, 676 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1987), *appeal dismissed*,
No. 87-5426 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 17, 1988). 25

Luftig v. McNamara, 373 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1967). 26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 11, 12, 18

Mahorner v. Bush, 224 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002), *aff'd*, 2003 WL 349713
(D.C. Cir.
Feb. 12, 2003). 21, 25, 30

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). 26

Massachusetts v. Laird, 451 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1971). passim

McCurdy v. Dodd, 352 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2003). 22

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1866). 14

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1988). 35, 40

Mitchell v. Laird, 488 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1973). 26

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977). 9

Olson v. Bennett, 2008 WL 525336 (D. Utah Feb. 26, 2008). 30

Petruska v. Gannon Univ., 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006). 9

Pietsch v. Bush, 755 F. Supp. 62 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)..... 21

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 10, 11, 19, 20

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985). 25

Sarnoff v. Connally, 457 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1972)..... 26

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 20, 21

Schuppin v. Unification Church, 435 F. Supp. 603 (D. Vt. 1977)..... 22

Skees v. United States, 107 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998). 15, 33

Taxpayers of United States v. Bush, 2004 WL 3030076 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2004)..... 30

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp., 299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 24

United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544 (1975). 40

United States v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203 (1942). 24

United States v. Sisson, 294 F. Supp. 511 (D. Mass. 1968)..... 26, 29

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987). 23

United States v. Sweeny, 157 U.S. 281 (1895). 43, 44

Velvel v. Johnson, 287 F. Supp. 846 (D. Kan. 1968). 26

Velvel v. Nixon, 415 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1969). 22

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 22

Wasserman v. Three Seasons Ass’n No. 1, Inc., 998 F. Supp. 1445 (S.D. Fla. 1998)
..... 18

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001). 41

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Act of June 18, 1812, 2 Stat. 755. 34

Act of May 13, 1846, 9 Stat. 9. 34

Act of Apr. 25, 1898, 30 Stat. 364. 34

Iraq Liberation Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-338, 112 Stat. 3178. 2, 7, 30

Joint Resolution of Apr. 6, 1917, 40 Stat. 1. 34

Joint Resolution of Dec. 7, 1917, 40 Stat. 429. 34

Joint Resolution of Dec. 8, 1941, 55 Stat. 795 (World War II: Japan). 34

Joint Resolution of Dec. 11, 1941, 55 Stat. 797 (World War II: Italy). 34

Joint Resolution of June 5, 1942, 56 Stat. 307. 34

Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002). 1, 2

Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. at 1499. 38

Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1501, §3(a). 30

U.S. Const. amend. III. 38

U.S. Const. amend. V. 38

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3. 38

U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 1. 43

U.S. Const. art. II, §2, cl. 1. 43

War Powers Resolution, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1541-48. 36
